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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Epidemiologic features of alcohol use in rural India: a population-
based cross-sectional study 

AUTHORS Rathod, Sujit; Nadkarni, Abhijit; Bhana, Arvin; Shidhaye, Rahul 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Keith Humphreys 
Veterans Affairs and Stanford University Medical Centers, Palo Alto, 
California, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Rapid economic development such as is occurring in China, Brazil, 
India and South Africa brings opportunities to reduce the rate of 
poverty and increase investment in health services. At the same 
time, it is often accompanied by a surge in alcohol (and tobacco 
consumption) as citizens gain more disposable income, social mores 
change and the multinational alcohol industry begins marketing and 
selling their products. From the point of view of alcohol problems, 
developing nations are thus an important focus in efforts to reduce 
the global burden of disease. This study is thus focused on a highly 
important issue.  
 
An additional virtue of this study is that large sample community 
surveys are challenging in any event, but particularly so in rural, 
LAMI regions of the world. The results presented are far more likely 
to give a reliable picture of the situation in rural India than are the 
more commonly conducted opportunistic and clinical small sample 
studies.  
 
The report benefits as well from being sensitive to the possibilities 
that stigma has generated under-reporting and that unwillingness to 
seek treatment may stem in part from their being little treatment to 
seek. These acknowledgements in the discussion of the 
interpretational challenges here are consistent with the 
commendably modest tone of the paper in making claims.  
 
I believe there are some ways to strengthen this manuscript:  
 
(1) On pages 5-6, I found it a bit confusing regarding how many 
people were excluded, how many were included but refused, and 
how many were excluded by the authors in the various sub-analysis 
presented. I think this is a case where a flowchart would be worth a 
thousand words.  
 
(2) Two interesting findings were not discussed after being 
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mentioned in the results section. There were stark religious 
differences in drinking. I am aware of Islamic beliefs and norms 
about alcohol but not Hindu beliefs and norms – I doubt I am alone 
in this so perhaps a sentence or two on this finding would help at 
some readers understand this difference in the results. Also, even 
more intriguingly, the currently married were more likely to have 
drinking problems than the divorced, separated and widowed. This is 
precisely the reverse of what we see in developed countries and I 
would be interested in learning how the authors explain this pattern 
of results.  
 
(3) It is mentioned in the discussion that a study was done in this 
province 10 years ago. That should be mentioned instead in the 
introduction along with some statement of what the prior study found 
to set up the context for the current investigation.  
 
Minor points: (1) The term “de-addiction” is not in wide use, perhaps 
a more widely used term would increase understanding for readers. 
(2) I could not understand why the computer code is included in the 
paper at the end; don’t think this adds anything for readers. If 
including the computer code is a journal requirement please 
disregard this comment. 

 

REVIEWER Noriko Cable 
University College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well thought out work with excellent writing. I have small 
points that authors need to address.  
 
1. Ethical consideration.  
Since women drinkers (1 person being a hazardous drinker) are so 
few , is it appropriate to disclose the name of the place? It is up to 
the authors.  
 
2. Definition of AUDs  
It was not clear how AUDs were defined. Authors need to explain 
this in the abstract.  
 
3. Covariates  
Authors also need to describe what were covariates in their model 
and how information were collected for those covariates.  
 
4. Statistical analysis  
Authors used regression modelling; however AUDIT scores were 
skewed heavily. They need to explain how they dealt with the 
skewed data to have drawn their results. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Keith Humphreys  

Institution and Country: Veterans Affairs and Stanford University Medical Centers, Palo Alto, 

California, USA.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  
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Rapid economic development such as is occurring in China, Brazil, India and South Africa brings 

opportunities to reduce the rate of poverty and increase investment in health services. At the same 

time, it is often accompanied by a surge in alcohol (and tobacco consumption) as citizens gain more 

disposable income, social mores change and the multinational alcohol industry begins marketing and 

selling their products. From the point of view of alcohol problems, developing nations are thus an 

important focus in efforts to reduce the global burden of disease. This study is thus focused on a 

highly important issue.  

 

An additional virtue of this study is that large sample community surveys are challenging in any event, 

but particularly so in rural, LAMI regions of the world. The results presented are far more likely to give 

a reliable picture of the situation in rural India than are the more commonly conducted opportunistic 

and clinical small sample studies.  

 

The report benefits as well from being sensitive to the possibilities that stigma has generated under-

reporting and that unwillingness to seek treatment may stem in part from their being little treatment to 

seek. These acknowledgements in the discussion of the interpretational challenges here are 

consistent with the commendably modest tone of the paper in making claims.  

 

[RESPONSE] We thank the Reviewer for these comments.  

 

[REVIEWER] I believe there are some ways to strengthen this manuscript:  

(1) On pages 5-6, I found it a bit confusing regarding how many people were excluded, how many 

were included but refused, and how many were excluded by the authors in the various sub-analysis 

presented. I think this is a case where a flowchart would be worth a thousand words.  

 

[RESPONSE] We agree that readers’ understanding will be enhanced through the inclusion of a flow 

chart and accordingly we have included a flow chart pertaining to recruitment and the sub-groups for 

analysis.  

 

[REVIEWER] (2) Two interesting findings were not discussed after being mentioned in the results 

section. There were stark religious differences in drinking. I am aware of Islamic beliefs and norms 

about alcohol but not Hindu beliefs and norms – I doubt I am alone in this so perhaps a sentence or 

two on this finding would help at some readers understand this difference in the results.  

 

[RESPONSE] We agree that providing some context will be helpful for the reader. We have already 

mentioned the difference in drinking prevalence in the Results section, and so will also highlight the 

regression finding in the Results: “We did not find evidence of differences in AUDIT scores by religion, 

caste, occupation type or use of inpatient care.”  

 

We have also added the following paragraph to the Discussion section about these findings:  

“Recent consumption of alcohol was far higher among Hindus (14.7%) than Muslims (1.2%), a finding 

which is consistent with national patterns [47]. In contrast to a generally understood prohibition on 

alcohol consumption for all adherents of Islam, the historical record for Hindus contains a multitude of 

references to alcohol use, even for ceremonial usage [52]. It should be noted, though, that while 

religious affiliation is predictive of whether an adult drinks alcohol or not, religious affiliation was not 

associated with the intensity of consumption among male drinkers.”  

 

[REVIEWER] Also, even more intriguingly, the currently married were more likely to have drinking 

problems than the divorced, separated and widowed. This is precisely the reverse of what we see in 

developed countries and I would be interested in learning how the authors explain this pattern of 

results.  
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[RESPONSE] We note that widowed and divorced/separated/deserted men who drink comprise a 

very small minority in the overall dataset. Though their AUDIT scores are significantly lower in 

comparison to married men, we hesitate to ascribe public health importance to this particular finding. 

For this reason we have stated in the Discussion section: “Further research must investigate the 

hypotheses generated in this analysis, which can adjust for potential confounders accordingly.”  

 

[REVIEWER] (3) It is mentioned in the discussion that a study was done in this province 10 years 

ago. That should be mentioned instead in the introduction along with some statement of what the prior 

study found to set up the context for the current investigation.  

 

[RESPONSE] We will explain in the Discussion section how our study differs from the study 

conducted 10 years ago, which will make it clear why it is not appropriate to mention in the 

introduction: “That prior study only considered whether respondents consumed alcohol or not and 

combined data across multiple states in India. These data advances understanding by measuring the 

intensity of alcohol use, and in a single, defined population.”  

 

[REVIEWER] Minor points: (1) The term “de-addiction” is not in wide use, perhaps a more widely used 

term would increase understanding for readers.  

 

[RESPONSE] We have replaced two instances of the locally-used term “de-addiction” with the 

internationally-recognized term “rehabilitation”.  

 

[REVIEWER] (2) I could not understand why the computer code is included in the paper at the end; 

don’t think this adds anything for readers. If including the computer code is a journal requirement 

please disregard this comment.  

 

[RESPONSE] We have included the Stata code as a supplement as a means of increasing 

transparency and for reference to any reader who wishes to replicate our analysis.  

 

[REVIEWER] Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Noriko Cable  

Institution and Country: University College London, UK.  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This is a well thought out work with excellent writing. I have small points that authors need to address.  

 

[RESPONSE] We thank the Reviewer for this comment.  

 

[REVIEWER] 1. Ethical consideration.  

Since women drinkers (1 person being a hazardous drinker) are so few , is it appropriate to disclose 

the name of the place? It is up to the authors.  

 

[RESPONSE] The Reviewer is referencing a statistic in Table 2, showing that 0.1% of women engage 

in hazardous drinking behaviours. We do not believe that we have presented information which would 

allow a reader to identify a woman with hazardous drinking, given that we used a population-based 

sampling design from a district with a population of 1.3 million.  

 

[REVIEWER] 2. Definition of AUDs  

It was not clear how AUDs were defined. Authors need to explain this in the abstract.  

 

[RESPONSE] We have revised the Abstract, such that the first mention of AUDs now states: “Men 

with AUDs (AUDIT score >=8) reported on whether and where they had sought treatment…”  
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[REVIEWER] 3. Covariates  

Authors also need to describe what were covariates in their model and how information were 

collected for those covariates.  

 

[RESPONSE] In the Statistical Methods section, we had stated that “With these participants, we used 

univariable linear regression models…” and have revised this to “With these participants, we have 

used univariable zero truncated negative binomial regression models…” Thus, there are no additional 

covariates in each regression model. The outcome variable (AUDIT score) and each individual 

independent variable are all described in the Methods section.  

 

[REVIEWER] 4. Statistical analysis  

Authors used regression modelling; however AUDIT scores were skewed heavily. They need to 

explain how they dealt with the skewed data to have drawn their results.  

 

[RESPONSE] We agree that the AUDIT scores were skewed and had to balance the need for clarity 

of results with methodological rigour. In response to the Reviewer, we have re-run the regression 

analysis using zero truncated negative binomial regression, which skewed outcome data than linear 

regression. We have provided further explanation which will allow the reader to correctly interpret the 

regression coefficients, which are on a relative rather than absolute scale. The new findings are 

largely consistent with our original analysis. We have revised the Abstract, Methods, Results and 

Discussion sections accordingly.  

 

[REVIEWER] I enjoyed reading the work! Thank you.  

[RESPONSE] The Reviewer is most welcome! 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Keith Humphreys 
Veterans Affairs and Stanford University Medical Centers 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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